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FOR AN ACT relating to handicapped parking; to amend sections 60-3,113.02
and 60-3,113.05, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2012; to
change provisions relating to permits for temporarily handicapped or
disabled persons; and to repeal the original sections.

Be it enacted by the people of the State of Nebraska,

Section 1. Section 60-3,113.02, Revised Statutes Cumulative
Supplement, 2012, is amended to read:

60-3,113.02 (1) This section applies beginning on the implementation
date designated by the director under section 60-3,113.01.

(2) A handicapped or disabled person or temporarily handicapped
or disabled person or his or her parent, legal guardian, foster parent,
or certifying health care provider may apply for a handicapped or disabled
parking permit to the department or through a health care provider using
a secure online process developed by the department which will entitle the
holder of a permit or a person driving a motor vehicle for the purpose of
transporting such holder to park in those spaces or access aisles provided for
by sections 18-1736 and 18-1737 when the holder of the permit will enter or
exit the motor vehicle while it is parked in such spaces or access aisles.
For purposes of this section, (a) the handicapped or disabled person or
temporarily handicapped or disabled person is considered the holder of the
permit and (b) certifying health care provider means the physician, physician
assistant, or advanced practice registered nurse who makes the certification
required in subsection (3) of this section or his or her designee.

(3) The application process for a handicapped or disabled parking
permit or for the renewal of a permit under this section shall include
presentation of proof of identity by the handicapped or disabled person or
temporarily handicapped or disabled person and certification by a physician,
a physician assistant, or an advanced practice registered nurse practicing
under and in accordance with his or her certification act that the person
who will be the holder meets the statutory criteria for qualification. An
application for the renewal of a permit under this section may be submitted
within one hundred eighty days prior to the expiration of the permit. No
applicant shall be required to provide his or her social security number.
In the case of a temporarily handicapped or disabled person, the certifying
physician, physician assistant, or advanced practice registered nurse shall
indicate recommend that the permit for the temporarily handicapped or disabled
person be issued for either a three-month period or a six-month period, with
such recommendation to be based on the estimated date of recovery. or that
the temporary handicap or disability will continue for a period of six months,
whichever is less.

(4) The department, upon receipt of a completed application for a
handicapped or disabled parking permit under this section, shall verify that
the applicant qualifies for such permit and, if so, shall deliver the permit
to the applicant. In issuing renewed permits, the department shall deliver
each individual renewed permit to the applicant. The renewed permit shall
not be issued sooner than ten days prior to the date of expiration, and
the existing permit shall be invalid upon receipt of the renewed permit. A
person may hold up to two permits under this section. If a person holds a
permit under this section, such person may not hold a permit under section
60-3,113.03.

(5) In issuing any handicapped or disabled parking permit under this
section, the department shall include a notice and an identification card. The
notice shall contain information listing the legal uses of the permit and that
the permit is not transferable, is to be used by the party to whom issued, is
not to be altered or reproduced, and is to be used only when a handicapped
or disabled person or a temporarily handicapped or disabled person will enter
or exit the motor vehicle while it is parked in a designated parking space
or access aisle. The notice shall also indicate that those convicted of
handicapped parking infractions shall be subject to suspension of the permit
for six months. The identification card shall show the expiration date of
the permit and such identifying information with regard to the handicapped
or disabled person or temporarily handicapped or disabled person to whom the
permit is issued as is necessary to the enforcement of sections 18-1736 to
18-1741.07 as determined by the department.

Sec. 2. Section 60-3,113.05, Revised Statutes Cumulative Supplement,
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2012, is amended to read:
60-3,113.05 (1) This section applies beginning on the implementation

date designated by the director under section 60-3,113.01.
(2) Permanently issued handicapped or disabled parking permits

issued prior to October 1, 2011, shall be valid for a period ending on the
last day of the month of the applicant’s birthday in the third year after
issuance and shall expire on that day. Permanently issued handicapped or
disabled parking permits issued on or after October 1, 2011, shall be valid
for a period ending on the last day of the month of the applicant’s birthday
in the sixth year after issuance and shall expire on that day.

(3) All handicapped or disabled parking permits for temporarily
handicapped or disabled persons shall be issued for a period ending not more
than either three months after the date of issuance or six months after the
date of issuance, with such period to be based on the estimated date of
recovery, but such permit may be renewed one time for a similar three-month
or six-month period. not to exceed six months. For the renewal period, there
shall be submitted an additional application with proof of a handicap or
disability.

Sec. 3. Original sections 60-3,113.02 and 60-3,113.05, Revised
Statutes Cumulative Supplement, 2012, are repealed.
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